UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

)	
)	
)	
)	
)	Case No. 20-1027 (RCL)
j	•
Υ,)	
ĺ	
ĺ	
j	
)))) Y,)

PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COME NOW plaintiffs Robert Moore, Jana Orear, Christianne O'Malley, and Mark Sauter, under Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and respectfully move this Court for entry of Summary Judgment in their favor, and oppose defendant CIA's motion for summary judgment.

In support of this relief, plaintiffs submit their attached *Memorandum of Points and Authorities*, together with Plaintiffs' *Statement of Facts*, their *Response to Defendant's Statement of Facts*, and the affidavits of Bob Smith, Robert Moore, Mark Sauter, and Bethany Hendershot.

Date: January 17, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John H. Clarke
John H. Clarke # 388599
1629 K Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 344-0776
Fax: (202) 332-3030
john@johnhclarkelaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Case No. 20-1027 (RCL)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Contents

	Preliminary Statement							
I.	Inadequate Searches and Reviews							
	A. Failure to Search for Records Reasonably Described 3	3 7 3 10 12 13 13 15 16 20 23 23 23 28 29						
	B. Failure to Search Operational Records							
	C. Failure to Review Redacted Records 8							
	E. Failure to Adequately Describe Search	0						
	D. Failure to Search Records Housed at the National Archives 1	2						
	1. Ability to Search and Review	3						
	2. Ability to Release	3						
II.	Improper Reliance on Collateral Estoppel	5						
III.	History of Unwarranted Nondisclosures							
	A. Executive Order 13526	6						
	B. Decennial Reviews	0						
	C. McCain Act	1						
IV.	Exemptions	3						
	A. Exemption (b)(1)	3						
	B. Exemption (b)(3)	5						
	C. Exemption (b)(6)	6						
	D. Segregation	8						
V.	Glomar Responses	9						
VII.	Records Withheld in Full	7						
	Conclusion	3						

Table of Authorities

Cases	
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d at 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	34
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 464, 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	.34
Aguirre v. SEC, 551 F. Supp. 2d 33, 54 (D.D.C. 2008)	.27
Arieff v. Dep't of the Navy, 712 F.2d 1462, 1467-68 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27
Campbell v. U.S. Department of Justice, 193 F. Supp. 2d at 33 (D.D.C. 2001)	.26
Capitol Servs. Mgmt., Inc. v. Vesta Corp., 933 F.3d 784, 795 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15
Carter v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce, 830 F.2d 388, 392 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol, 623 F.Supp.2d 83, 91 (D. D.C. 2009)	. 11
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352, 372 (1976)	.43
FBI v. Abramson, 456 U.S. 615,630, 102 S.Ct. 2054, 72 L.Ed.2d 376 (1982)	.23
Fed. Open Market Comm v. Merrill, 443 U.S. 340, 352 (1979)	. 23
Founding Church of Scientology of Wash., D.C., Inc. v. Bell, 603 F.2d 945,	
949 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	. 23
Founding Church of Scientology v. Nat'l. Sec. Agency, 610 F.2d 824, 837	
(D.C. Cir. 1979)	. 23
Fund for Constitutional Gov't v. National Archives and Records Serv., 656	
F.2d 856, 862 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	.27
Hall v. C.I.A., 668 F.Supp.2d 172, 179 (D. D.C. 2009)	, 29
Hall v. CIA, 268 F. Supp. 3d at 163 (D. D.C. 2017)	.27
Halpern v. FBI, 181 F.3d 279, 293 (2d Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency</i> , 315 F.3d 311, 313-14 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	
Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 185 F. Supp. 2d 54, 63 (D. D.C. 2002)	. 36
Kowalczyk v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 73 F.3d 386, 388 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
Lesar v. United States Dept. of Justice, 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	27
Military Audit Project v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724, 738 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	3-24
Miller v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 872 F. Supp. 2d at 22 (D. D.C. 2012)	. 26
Morley v. CIA, 508 F.3d 1108, 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,</i> 309 F.3d 26, 32 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	. 28
Phillippi v. CIA, 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	, 33
Shaw v. U.S. Dep't of State, 559 F. Supp. 1053, 1056 (D. D.C. 1983)	. 24
<i>Truitt v. Dep't of State</i> , 897 F.2d 540, 544-45 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6
Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard, 180 F.3d 321, 326 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	.23
Washington Post Co., 456 U.S. at 599 (1982)	. 26
Weisberg v. Dept. of Justice, 705 F.2d at 1350 (D. D.C. 1984)	
<i>Yeager v. Drug Enforcement Admin.,</i> 678 F.2d 315, 326 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	6
Wolf v. CIA, 473 F.3d 370, 374-75 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	. 32
Wilner v. NSA, 592 F.3d 60, 68 (2d Cir. 2009)	3-34

Case 1:20-cv-01027-RCL Document 27 Filed 01/21/22 Page 4 of 47

Federal Statutes
5 U.S.C. § 552
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A), (a)(6)(A)(i)
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)
44 U.S.C. § 2108, § 2108 (a)
50 U.S.C. § 3141(a)
50 U.S.C. § 3141(b)
50 U.S.C. § 3141(g)(2)
National Defense Authorization Act, Dec. 5, 1991, as Amended,
Public Law 102-190 §§ 1082, 1084 (c) (2)
Code of Federal Regulations
36 CFR 1235.12 (b)
Executive Order
Executive Order 13526
